women with HR+, HER2 negative advanced breast cancer who had progressed while receiving 
neoadjuvant or adjuvant endocrine therapy, ≤12 months from the end of adjuvant endocrine 
therapy, or while receiving first-line endocrine therapy for metastatic disease (George et al., 
2017).  Six hundred and sixty-nine (669) patients were randomly assigned to receive abemaciclib 
plus fulvestrant (n = 446) or placebo plus fulvestrant (n = 223).  Abemaciclib plus fulvestrant 
significantly extended PFS vs fulvestrant alone (median, 16.4 vs. 9.3 months; hazard ratio, 0.553;